
Democratic Services Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Monday, 19 October 2020 

 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 13-10-2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting(s) of the 
Committee as a correct record. 

 Minutes 07-02-2020 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST  

 
To receive and consider declarations of interests from Members relating to items to 
be considered on the agenda. 
 
 

4.  CONSTITUTION AND OTHER MATTERS  

 
To consider the report from the Solicitor to the Council. 
(Pages 7 - 86) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
HELD IN CHAMBER ON FRIDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
PRESENT: County Councillor E Vaughan (Chair) 
County Councillors G Breeze; D Davies; D Jones-Poston; J Charlton; K Laurie-Parry; 
K Silk; L Corfield; M Weale; S Davies; S Williams; S Hayes; K Lewis; P Roberts 
 
Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
Ness Young, Corporate Director: Resources and Transformation 
Diane Reynolds, Interim Head of Digital Services 
 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D Rowlands; D 
Evans; R Williams. 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3.  MEMBERS’ FACILITIES AT COUNTY HALL – PROPOSED CHANGES IN 
THE MEMBERS’ LOUNGE  

 
The Chair welcomed Isobel Bowen, Property Services to the meeting to update 
the Committee on Members’ facilities in County Hall, since the last meeting.  It 
was noted that since the last discussion at this committee, a discussion with 
group leaders has been held and there was a suggestion there is a need for a 
room to facilitate the opposition groups and that a Chairman’s Office is required. 
 
Draft plan was circulated and CP provided outline of layout for Committee’s 
comment.  CP advised that members support would sit immediately at entrance 
of members lounge; current chairman’s office to be utilised by Cabinet; two 
further additional meetings rooms partitioned which would be available to any 
member; move chairman’s office to room next to Cttee Room B; kitchen will 
remain.  Confirmation has been received from Welsh Government that they will 
not provide funding to support the refurbishment of the members lounge. 
 
The Committee raised concern regarding the cost for refurbishment and cost of 
lighting and requested a breakdown of the virement for members room 
refurbishment.  The need for sound separation for meeting rooms was raised to 
be considered.  It was confirmed that a new lift will be installed to allow people 
the access to this part of County Hall. 
 
The Committee also raised concern on space.  Noted that it is accepted that on 
full Council day it will be full, however the current members’ lounge space is 
currently under-utilised. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

That the proposal to utilise existing 
furniture is accepted. 
 
Detailed information on the cost of 
members room refurbishment. 

Message is to minimise spending 
and cost and utilise existing 
furniture. 
 
To provide confirmation that this is 

Page 3

2



 

value for money and complies with 
financial procedure and 
procurement rules and to ensure 
there is no cost avoidance. 

 
The Chair thanked Isobel Bowen for attending. 

 

4.  RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE ACCESS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
The Chair had circulated the Terms of Reference for this Committee. 
 
The report next on the agenda if private and confidential that contains 
information on staff and therefore would not be appropriate for staff to learn 
about it through any other means other than through the formal consultation 
process. 
 
The Committee were advised that the reason behind the report is to put in place 
a structure that enables multi-skilling to provide adequate, appropriate and a 
more resilient support for Members, which does result in a saving. 
 
The Chair noted that the report refers to the Local Government Act 1972 and his 
understanding is that Part 1 is for England and Part 4 is for Wales.  CP 
apologised if it has been stated wrongly. 
 
Committee voted (4 x no; 2 x abstentions) and it was agreed that they would 
enter a private and confidential session to discuss the next item on the agenda. 

 
Press left the meeting. 

 

5.  PROPOSED CHANGES TO SUPPORT MEMBERS 

 
5.1 Proposed restructure of Democratic Services, Committee Service and 

Members Support Service 
 

Committee were reminded that this report relates to individuals and their post 
and the need to respect the importance for staff to hear from their manager at the 
appropriate point.   

 
The Committee considered the report regarding the proposed restructure for 
Democratic Services, Committee Service and Members Support Service.  The 
proposal is to have a multi skilled team and a reduction of 2 fte in this proposal.  
There will be different methods of working to enable extra capacity.  CP’s 
judgement is that the degree of support will be adequate, reasonable and 
appropriate for the demands that members have and there will always be 
opportunity to review and change it if appropriate (proposal to review in 6-9 
months time). 

 
Committee raised concerns around Scrutiny and that in the past it has not been 
well resourced and there is a need for a really strong powerful scrutiny section 
and if there is a reduction, scrutiny will not be supported to the extent they 
require in order to grow.  Members also raised concern that by an officer working 
across different areas, will risk putting into jeopardy the improvement made with 
Scrutiny.  CP and NY confirmed there is commitment from the Senior Leadership 

Page 4



 

Team to continue to improve scrutiny and there is commitment that SLT fulfil 
their obligations to Members to scrutinise service areas. 
 
Committee were informed that a formal review is to provide members comfort.  
The proposed structure should provide more resilience to all sections and there 
will continue to be 1:1 scrutiny officers.  It was also noted that it is a legal 
requirement for a Democratic Services Manager role, as the law currently stands 
the Monitoring Officer cannot also be the Democratic Services Manager. 
 
3:45pm – County Councillor S Hayes left the meeting. 
 
Committee was advised that officers could provide further detail on the operating 
model and what ongoing improvements it could deliver and the support that 
members would receive. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was put to the vote and approved, with a request 
that Committee’s concerns and anxieties on the proposal are included within the 
report recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

That Committee’s concerns and 
anxieties are noted. 
 
Recommendation is approved, and 
that a formal review of the structure 
is undertaken at 6 months. 

 
 
 
 
Committee felt that 6-9 months was 
too long of time period. 

 
5.2 IT Support 

 
The Chair welcomed Diane Reynolds, Interim Head of Digital Services to the 
meeting.  The Committee considered the report regarding the proposed ICT 
support to Members.  The Chair noted that a report with the same proposal had 
been considered by this Committee in April 2019 and had been rejected. 
 
The Committee were advised that the proposed changes should not be viewed 
as a reflection on the current member of staff, but to put a more robust service in 
place. 
 
DR brought a Service Level Agreement to Committee which set out what ICT 
would be provided and hold DR accountable to.  This would set out a formal 
agreement and strengthen the service provided and provide continuity of service.  
The proposal is to train other officers within ICT and implement a staff rota and 
build on their experience of working with Members. 
 
Members noted that the current system works well and the level of support is 
superb.  Members asked if training for members could be offered.  DR advised 
that Microsoft are potentially visiting in April to update members on Microsoft 
packages to assist with accessibility. 

 
The officer’s recommendation was put to the vote and was agreed. 

 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

The proposal for the SLA for ICT  

Page 5



 

support for Members be supported. 

 
COUNTY CLLR E VAUGHAN 

CHAIR 

Page 6



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

Democratic Services Committee 
19th October, 2020 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Solicitor to the Council 

SUBJECT: Constitution and Other Matters 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Decision 

 
1. Speaking at Council Meetings.  
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to consider the length of Full Council meetings. A review 

was undertaken of the length of Council meetings across Wales between October 
2018 and March 2019 and Powys' meeting ranged between 2h 54m and 6hr 19m. 
The average length of meetings across Wales was 2h 39m.  

 
1.2 Since May 2019 Council meetings have ranged between 2h 10m and 4h 34m with 

the exception of a 22m Council meeting in December 2019. Since the pandemic the 
2 Council meetings held have been 4h13m and 3h 49m respectively. 

 
1.3 In reviewing the Constitutions of other Councils in Wales, it has become apparent 

that in a number of Councils, when matters are being debated, political groups use 
nominated speakers to represent the views of that political group at the meeting 
rather than having numerous speakers from the floor. These nominated speakers 
would consolidate the views of each of the political groups and prevent repetition. 
Those members who were not members of political groups would be able to make 
individual submissions as usual. 

 
1.4 It must be understood that if such a process is used groups will undoubtedly use 

different spokespersons for different topics. Members who have a completely 
different point to make from those already presented will at the discretion of the 
Chair be allowed to make those points to the meeting. 

 
1.5 The Committee is asked to consider whether to trial such a process at 3 Full 

Council meetings for a period to be determined, to be followed by a review of that 
process by the Democratic Services Committee.  

 
1.6 There would be alternatives which could reduce the length of Council meetings  

which DSC might wish to consider, but these are not recommended to DSC for the 
reasons stated below : 

 

 Restricting the number of Members (irrespective of political groups) who 
could speak on agenda items, but the danger would be that a first come , first 
speak process would be undemocratic; 

 Restrict the time for each agenda item, but again this might be considered 
undemocratic 

 

Recommendation to the County 
Council: 

Reason for Recommendation: 

That a trial of nominated speakers on To review the process for debates at 

Page 7

4



behalf of political groups be 
undertaken at 3 Full Council meetings, 
followed by a review of the trial by the 
Democratic Services Committee. 
 

Full Council meetings. 

 
2. Amendments to the Constitution 
 
2.1 The following are the amendments to the Constitution for consideration by the 

Committee: 

Part 4 Full Council  
(Appendix 1) 

Rules: 
Questions:  
4.30.1 and 4.30.2 
Motions: 
4.37.1; 4.43.1 
Amendments: 
4.49.1.5; 4.49.2 

Clarification of the Rules 
regarding the receipt of 
Questions, Motions and 
Amendments by the 
Monitoring Officer  

Part 7 Scrutiny 
Committees 
(Appendix 2) 

Rule 7.36 – Call-In 
Procedure Rules 
 
Rule 7.37 – Call-In and 
Urgency 

Arising from a report by 
SWAP on contract 
management to remove 
any potential conflict of 
interest in officer roles in 
the scrutiny call-in 
process. 

 

Recommendation to the County 
Council: 

Reason for Recommendation: 

That the amendments to Parts 4, and 7 
of the Constitution be approved. 
 

To review and update the Constitution 
as necessary. 

 
3. Review of Senior Salaries. 
 
3.1 The Committee established a Working Group to undertake an annual review of 

Senior Salaries and make recommendations to Council at the Annual Meeting. Due 
to the pandemic the Working Group has not met in 2020 to undertake the annual 
review.  

 
3.2 The Council due to the legislative requirement to publish the Members' Schedule of 

Remuneration by 31st July 2020, approved the Schedule at its meeting on 30th July 
2020. However the Council is still able to review and amend the Schedule during 
the year. 

 
3.3 A review of Senior Salaries for 2020 does need to be undertaken and the 

Committee in the first instance is asked to appoint a new Working Group. The 
current membership is as follows: 

 
County Councillors: 
David Evans, Diane Jones-Poston, Kathryn Silk and Roger Williams. 
 

Page 8



3.4 The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee is not in receipt of a Senior Salary 
and the Committee is requested to considering adding the Chair to this Working 
Group as a minimum to increase the number to 5 members. 

 

Recommendation:  Reason for Recommendation: 

That the Committee review the 
membership of the Senior Salaries 
Working Group and appoint 5 
members to the Group. 
 

To review the membership of the 
Working Group. 

 
4. Welsh Language Forum 
 
4.1 Attached is a report regarding the proposed establishment of a New Panel to 

promote the Welsh Language and to provide oversight for Welsh Language 
provision within the Council. (Appendix 3 and 4) 

 
4.2 The Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council that the new Panel be 

established. 
 

Recommendation to the County 
Council: 

Reason for Recommendation: 

(i) That a new cross cutting Panel to 
promote the Welsh Language 
and provide oversight for Welsh 
Language provision within the 
Council be approved. 

(ii) That the membership of the Panel 
as set out in the report be 
approved/ 

 

To establish a new Panel to promote 
the Welsh Language and provide 
oversight for Welsh Language 
provision within the Council. 

 
5. Scrutiny Improvement. 
 
5.1 As part of the ongoing improvement journey for scrutiny, there has been a 

discussion with Group Leaders as to how this could be progressed and a number of 
suggestions are recommended to the Committee for consideration, namely: 

 

 Mentoring and coaching for Chairs and Vice-Chairs 

 Reviews of Chairs 

 Reviews of members of scrutiny committees 
 
5.2 It is important to state, at the outset that this should not be seen as a negative 

exercise, or something to be feared. The aim of all of these proposals is to try to 
improve the engagement of scrutiny participants, seek constructive criticism (i.e. 
critical friend) and aid the positive development and learning of individual Members 
so that there is a higher engagement by Members in the scrutiny process, with 
committees operating effectively with all participants contributing to achieve that 
aim. 

 

Page 9



5.3 Officers have been in discussion with the WLGA about undertaking the Coaching / 
Mentoring of Chairs. It has been confirmed that during the current period WLGA can 
provide this at no cost to the Council. The proposal for consideration is as follows: 

 
(i) Coaching / Mentoring to be offered to the Chairs of the 3 Scrutiny 

Committees initially. This could be extended to Vice-Chairs once the process 
has been tested. This would involve an initial conversation between the 
Member and Coach / Mentor (2 hours maximum), followed by the 
observation of a meeting and then one to one feedback to those individual 
Members. 

(ii) Reviews of committee members – a simple process needs to be devised to 
incorporate questions around: 

 Does the Member engage in their scrutiny committee meetings, how 
often, it this dependent on the subject being considered. 

 What are the barriers preventing them from asking questions. Is this 
around background knowledge, are the ways that reports are written 
not helpful, are there any other reasons why they do not wish to 
contribute. 

 What would assist members engage. 
 

(iii) The results of the review in (ii) would be consolidated into an anonymised list 
of points and can have a two-fold impact: 
(a) This could be used for a discussion between the Scrutiny Manager 

and the Chair of the Committee (possibly involving the Coach / Mentor 
as well) as there could be implications for the way that committees are 
run, or agendas set or the way that committees are chaired. 

(b) The list of barriers and suggestions for improvements could drive new 
ways of working for scrutiny committees generally but also highlight 
specific training requirements for Scrutiny Members. These could be 
added to the Member Development Programme  

 
5.4 This simplified process removes the need for peer to peer comments and therefore 

focuses on processes rather than individuals. The whole process also needs to be 
voluntary as forcing members to take part would not be helpful to the overall aim 
which is to improve scrutiny. 

 
5.5 The Committee's views on these proposals are sought. 
 

Recommendation to the County 
Council: 

Reason for Recommendation: 

(i) That to continue the 
improvement of scrutiny in 
Powys that the following 
proposals be approved: 

 Mentoring and coaching for 
Chairs of scrutiny initially 
and extended to Vice-Chairs 
at a later time 

 reviews of Chairs 

 Reviews of members of 
committees 

(ii) That a mentoring / coaching and 

To continue the improvement of 
scrutiny in Powys. 

Page 10



review scheme be established 
and implemented as set out in 
the report. 

 

 
Relevant Policy (ies):  
Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y 

 
Relevant Local Member(s): N/A 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Wyn Richards 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:  

 

Contact Officer: Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services. 

Tel:   01597-826375 
Email:   wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION 4 – FULL COUNCIL 
 

 
Section 4 – Page 1 

Version 8 – Effective from 23 January 2020 
 

Introduction 
4.1 The Full Council is a formal meeting of all Councillors.  The Full Council is 

required by law to take certain important decisions including setting the 
Council’s Budget and Council Tax and approving a number of key plans and 
strategies, which together form the Policy Framework (listed below).  It is 
responsible for all of the functions not the responsibility of the Cabinet.  It will 
carry out some functions itself, but others will be delegated to Committees or 
named Officers. 

 
The Policy Framework 
4.2 The Policy Framework means the following plans and strategies: 
 

Plan, Scheme and Strategy Reference 
• Children and Young People’s 

Plan; 
• Regulations made under Section 26 

of the Children Act 2004 (c.31) 
• Best Value Performance 

Plan; 
• Section 6(1) of the Local 

Government Act 1999 9c.27) 
• Community Strategy; • Section 4 of the Local Government 

Act 2000 (c.22) 
• Crime and Disorder 

Reduction Strategy; 
• Sections 5 and 6 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 9c.37) 
• Health and Well-Being 

Strategy;  
• Section 24 of the National Health 

Service Reform and Health Care 
professions Act 2002 9c.17) 

• Local Transport Plan; • Section 108 of the Transport Act 
2000 (c.38) 

• Plans and alterations which 
together comprise the 
Development Plan; 

• Section 10A of the Town and
[...]
as the Chair considers urgent, 

subject to the nature of the urgency being specified in the minutes PROVIDED 
ALWAYS that in allowing such urgent business the Chair shall have regard to 
the fact that the Annual Meeting of the Council is normally a civic / ceremonial 
occasion; 

4.15.21 receive from political groups nominations of Councillors to serve on the Brecon 
Beacons National Park Authority and to make appointments accordingly 

4.15.22 appoint 3 Councillors to the Welsh Local Government Association. 
4.15.23 appoint 1 Councillor to the Welsh Local Government Association Co-

Ordinating Committee 
4.15.24 approve the Council’s Pay Policy. Full Council has granted a dispensation for 

an officer nominated by the Section 151 Officer to be present during the 
course of the debate to answer any matters raised by members in the debate. 
Dispensation is also given for an officer to be present during the course of the 
debate to run the congress system. 

 
4.16 The order of business, with the exception of Rule 4.15.1 may be altered by the 

Chair or decision of Council 
 
4.17 Additional agenda items for the Annual Meeting next following the ordinary 

election of Councillors: 
 

4.17.1 Receive a report from the Returning Officer as to the Councillors 

 
5  Regulation  14(1) of Local Government Measure (Wales) 2011 

Page 18

http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitQ?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23OverviewSmartPhrase&returndest=eXC_Paragraph_662&tag=-1932211663
http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/export#_Ref354402641
http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitText?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23CouncilModel.strong&returndest=eXC_Paragraph_663&tag=-2134381728
http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitText?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23CouncilModel.strong&returndest=eXC_Paragraph_663&tag=-2134381728
http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/export#_Ref354402641
http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitText?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23CouncilModel.strong&returndest=eXC_Paragraph_663&tag=1139542584


SECTION 4 – FULL COUNCIL 
 

 
Section 4 – Page 7 

Version 8 – Effective from 23 January 2020 
 

elected; 
4.17.2 Elect the Leader **; 
4.17.3 Appoint Councillors to the Standards Committee **; 
4.17.4 Appoint Councillors to the Area (Shire) Committees **; 
4.17.5 Make appointments of Councillors in accordance with the political 

balance requirements to: 
• Police and Crime Panel **; 
• Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority **; 

 
** Unless terminated earlier in accordance with this Constitution, this 

election / appointment will be for a term expiring at the next ordinary 
council elections.  

 
Ordinary Meetings 
4.18 Ordinary meetings of the Council will take place in accordance with a 

programme decided by the Council provided that the Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer shall have authority, subject to consultation with the Chair of 
Council, to change the date or time of any meeting, if such change is necessary 
in the interest of the convenient or efficient dispatch of the Council’s business.  
The order of business at ordinary meetings will be as follows: 

 
4.18.1 elect a person to preside if the Chair, Vice Chair and Assistant Vice-Chair are 

not present. A member of the Cabinet cannot preside at a meeting of the 
Council6; 

4.18.2 receive any declarations of interest from Councillors; 
4.18.3 receive apologies for absence; 
4.18.4 approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting; 
4.18.5 receive any announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive 
4.18.6 decide on any amendments to the Constitution recommended by the
[...]
f those Members voting and present in the 
room at the time the question was put. 

 
Chair’s Casting Vote 
♣ ▲ ♦ ■914.63 If there are equal numbers of votes for and against, the Chair will 

have a second or casting vote.  There will be no restriction on how the Chair 
chooses to exercise a casting vote. 

 
Method of Voting 
♣ ▲ ♦ ■924.64 Unless a recorded vote is demanded under Rule 4.66 the Chair 

will take the vote by show of hands, or by use of the Council’s electronic 
voting system if any, or if there is no dissent, by the affirmation of the 
meeting. 

 
Ballots 
4.65.1 In respect of Full Council the vote will take place by ballot if 10 Councillors 

present at the meeting demand it. The Chair will announce the numerical 
result of the ballot immediately the result is known. 

 
♣ ▲ ♦ ■934.65.2 In respect of committees the vote will take place by ballot if a 

majority of the Members present at the meeting demand it. The Chair will 
announce the numerical result of the ballot immediately the result is known. 

 
Recorded Vote 
4.66.1 Subject to 4.66.2 below, whenever an electronic voting system is available 

voting at Full Council meetings shall take place by means of that electronic 
voting system and the votes cast by each Councillor will be made available 
on the Council’s website upon publication of the draft minutes for that 
meeting. 

 
4.66.2 In respect of Full Council if 10 Councillors present at the meeting demand it, 

before a vote is taken, the details of the votes cast by each Councillor will 
be made available to the meeting.  

 
♣ ▲ ♦ ■944.66.3 In respect of committees and the Cabinet if a majority of Members 

present at the meeting demand it, the names for and against the motion or 
amendment or abstaining from voting will be taken down in writing and 

 
90 See Rule 4.14 
91 See Rule 4.14 
92 See Rule 4.14 
93 See Rule 4.14 
94 See Rule 4.14 

Page 36

http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisit
[...]
 7 – SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

 
 

Version 8 – Effective from 23 January 2020 
 

Section 7 – Page 38 

 
2. Monitoring Officer. 
 
2.1 Please tick which of the conditions which you believe apply for a “Call-

In Notice” to be issued: 
 
(i) that the decision or action is contrary to the policy framework or budget, or 

falls outside the functions of the Cabinet; and / or 
 

(ii) that the Cabinet or decision maker had not followed agreed procedures on 
consultation before reaching its decision; and / or 

 

(iii) that the Cabinet had not followed, or had failed to take account of, any legal 
obligations, including regulations or statutory guidance governing the 
Council’s actions, or other guidance adopted by the Council. 

 

 
Please set out the reasons why it is believed that one or more of the conditions 
are satisfied: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Please continue on a separate sheet if necessary) 
 
 
Date: _________________________________ 
 
Signature: ______________________________________ 

Page 82



Report to the Democratic Services Committee 
 
Establishing a New Panel to Promote the Welsh Language and Provide Oversight for Welsh 
Language Provision within Powys County Council 
 
Background 
 
During the last few years, there have been many changes to the way the Council is required to 
provide services through the medium of Welsh, to promote the Welsh language through its work, to 
consider the impact of its decisions on the Welsh language, and how the impact can be mitigated, 
and to increase the use of the Welsh language and number of Welsh speakers within the county. 
 
The Welsh Government’s legislation and strategies which relate to the way Local Authorities must 
operate through the medium of Welsh, develop the use of the Welsh language and increase the 
number of Welsh speakers include; 

 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards – providing 
services, developing policies, internal use, reco
[...]
radwyr Cymraeg, a sicrhau fod 
adrannau’r Cyngor yn gweithredu yn ôl 
gofynion Safonau’r Gymraeg 

 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 Constitution and Other Matters
	Appendix 1 - Section 4 - Full Council v9 Draft
	Appendix 2 - Section 7 - Scrutiny Committees v9 Draft
	Councillor Call for Action - Guidance for Councillors
	Councillor Call for Action Referral Form
	7.50

	Appendix 3 - Report - Welsh Language Panel
	Appendix 4 - Adroddiad - Panel y Gymraeg v2




Minutes of the meeting


CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT BY TEAMS ON MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor E Vaughan (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Charlton, L V Corfield, S C Davies, D O Evans, D Jones-Poston, 
D Rowlands, K S Silk, M Weale, R Williams and S L Williams 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors  
 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 
2020 as a correct record. 
 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
County Councillor L Corfield joined the meeting. 
 

 
 

4.  CONSTITUTION AND OTHER MATTERS  

 
1 Speaking at Council meetings 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that this issue had previously been considered by 
the Committee but the agreed changes to the Constitution had not been 
implemented and therefore it was appropriate to reconsider the issues. 
 
County Councillor M Weale joined the meeting. 
 
The Committee debated the issue of Council agendas, speakers, management 
of meetings and amendments to motions.  Comment was made on the time 
allocated to those proposing and seconding motions and whether this could be 
reduced.  Comments was also made on the difficulty in responding to 
amendments to motions submitted during a meeting. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to recommend to Council:  

i) to reduce the speaking time for proposers and seconders of motions from 
10 minutes and 5 minutes respectively to 5 minutes and 2 minutes 
respectively and  



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

ii) that amendments to motions should be submitted three days prior to a 
meeting rather than 5pm the day before the meeting 

and that these changes be trialled at three Council meetings [excluding the 
annual meeting]. 
 

Recommendation to Council  Reason for recommendation 

i) to reduce the speaking time 
for proposers and 
seconders of motions 
from10 minutes and 5 
minutes to 5 minutes and 2 
minutes respectively and  

ii) that amendments to 
motions should be 
submitted three days prior 
to a meeting rather than 
5pm the day before the 
meeting 

and that these changes be trialled 
at three Council meetings 
[excluding the annual meeting]. 

To review the process for debates 
at Full Council meetings. 

 
In response to comments the Monitoring Officer advised that when an 
amendment is submitted officers should consider the financial and other 
consequences of the amendment and this information should be shared with all 
members.  It was noted that Groups would need to ensure that their meetings 
are scheduled to enable them to consider the submission of amendments within 
the required timescale.   
 
In response to a question regarding the start time of Council meetings, the 
Monitoring Officer advised that this was for the Chair to decide.  As meetings 
were now being held online, the Chair may consider an earlier start time. 
 
2. Amendments to the Constitution 
The Committee considered the proposed amendments to the Constitution.  It 
was moved and duly seconded to recommend the changes to the Constitution as 
recommended by officers. 
 

Recommendation to Council  Reason for recommendation 

That the amendments to Parts 4, 
and 7 of the Constitution be 
approved. 

To review and update the 
Constitution as necessary. 

 
3. Review of Senior Salaries 
 
The Committee noted the report and that as the Democratic Services Committee 
[DSC] Chair was not in receipt of a Senior Salary they could participate in the 
Senior Salaries Working Group. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to appoint members to the Senior Salaries 
Working Group. 
 



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

That the following five members 
be appointed to the Senior 
Salaries Working: Councillors 
David Evans, Diane Jones-
Poston, Kathryn Silk and Roger 
Williams and Elwyn Vaughan, 
DSC Chair. 

To appoint a Working Group. 

 
4. Welsh Language Forum 
 
The Committee considered the report on the establishment of a Welsh Language 
Forum. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to support the officer recommendation and that 
the membership of the Panel should also include an officer with equalities 
knowledge. 
 

Recommendation to the County 
Council: 

Reason for Recommendation: 

(i) That a new cross cutting Panel 
to promote the Welsh Language 
and provide oversight for Welsh 
Language provision within the 
Council be approved. 
(ii) That the membership of the 
Panel as set out in the report be 
approved with the addition of an 
officer with equalities knowledge. 

To establish a new Panel to 
promote the Welsh Language and 
provide oversight for Welsh 
Language provision within the 
Council. 
 

 
5 Scrutiny Improvement 
 
The Committee noted that the scrutiny improvements had been discussed with 
Group Leaders.  It was noted that the Welsh Local Government Association 
[WLGA] would provide the mentoring /coaching at no cost.  Comment was made 
that the mentoring /coaching should also be made available to those councillors 
who may aspire to a role.  In response, the Committee was advised that the 
WLGA had limited time and resources and were providing support to other 
Councils and so the resources had to be targeted.  
 
It was moved and duly seconded to recommend the proposals to support the 
continued improvement of scrutiny as recommended by officers. 
 

Recommendation to the County 
Council: 

Reason for recommendation 

(i) That to continue the 
improvement of scrutiny in 
Powys that the following 
proposals be approved: 

 Mentoring and coaching for 
Chairs of scrutiny initially 
and extended to Vice-

To continue the improvement of 
scrutiny in Powys. 



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

Chairs at a later time 

 reviews of Chairs 

 Reviews of members of 
Committees 

(ii) That a mentoring / coaching 
and review scheme be 
established and implemented as 
set out in the report. 

 
 
The Chair referred to the minutes of the meeting held in February 2020 and the 
proposed restructure of Democratic Services, Committee Service and 
Members Support Service and asked the position of this.  The Monitoring Officer 
advised that the restructure had been put on hold due to the pandemic and that 
the review would be undertaken. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council was to use Zoom for meetings in public 
which would ensure the Council meet the Welsh Language requirements.  
Training would be provided to members prior to using Zoom for the first formal 
meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor E Vaughan (Chair) 


